

CASE NO. 22-4022

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

LYNN D. BECKER,  
  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UTE INDIAN TRIBE OF THE UINTAH AND OURAY RESERVATION,  
a Federally Chartered Corporation and a Federally Recognized Indian Tribe,  
  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

Appeal from a Final Judgment of the United States District Court  
District of Utah, Case No. 2:16cv958  
Honorable Clark Waddoups, presiding

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE JOHN P. JURRIUS**  
**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

---

Rodney R. Parker  
Richard A. Van Wagoner  
SNOW, CHRISTENSEN & MARTINEAU  
10 Exchange Place, Eleventh Floor  
Post Office Box 45000  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84145-5000  
Telephone: (801) 521-9000

September 6, 2022

*Attorneys for Appellee John P. Jurrius*

---

**FULL CAPTION**

LYNN D. BECKER,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UTE INDIAN TRIBE OF THE UINTAH AND OURAY RESERVATION, A FED-  
ERALLY CHARGERED CORPORATION AND A FEDERALLY RECOGNIZED  
Indian tribe,

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

JUDGE BARRY G. LAWRENCE,

Third-Party Defendant.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS ..... 3

ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 19

ARGUMENT ..... 22

I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ATTEMPT TO ASSERT JURISDICTION OVER THE ARBITRATION..... 22

II. THE PROCEEDING WAS NOT CRIMINAL IN NATURE, AND THE TRIBE’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS WERE NOT VIOLATED..... 26

    A. The hearing was a civil contempt hearing, and the Tribe was not entitled to the protections afforded in a criminal proceeding.....27

    B. The trial court afforded the Tribe adequate and appropriate due process protections. .... 30

    C. Clear and convincing evidence supported the trial court’s decision to impose sanctions in this case..... 33

III. THE TRIBE’S FINAL ARGUMENTS LACK MERIT.....35

CONCLUSION .....37

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 38

CERTIFICATE OF REASONS FOR SEPARATE BRIEF ..... 38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Hercules Inc.*, 146 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 1998) ..... 24

*Crowe v. Smith*, 151 F.3d 217 (5th Cir. 1998) ..... 29

*Dominion Video Satellite, Inc. v. Echostar Satellite L.L.C.*, 430 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2005) ..... 33

*F.J. Hanshaw Enterprises, Inc. v. Emerald River Dev., Inc.*, 244 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 28

*F.T.C. v. Kuykendall*, 371 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 2004) ..... 28

*Farmer v. Banco Popular of N. Am.*, 791 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2015) .....23, 27

*In re Armstrong*, 304 B.R. 432 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2004) ..... 29

*Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Bagwell*, 512 U.S. 821 (1994)..... 30

*Mackler Prods., Inc. v. Cohen*, 146 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 1998) ..... 28

*Roth v. Spruell*, 388 F. App’x 830 (10th Cir. 2010) .....31

*United States v. Moussaoui*, 483 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2007)..... 24

*Xyngular v. Schenkel*, 890 F.3d 868 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 4
